

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PISZEL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William E. Donnelly
Counsel of Record
MURPHY & MCGONIGLE, P.C.
555 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 661-7000
wdonnelly@mmlawus.com

Counsel for Petitioner

James K. Goldfarb
Michael V. Rella
MURPHY & MCGONIGLE, P.C.
1185 Avenue of the Americas
21st Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 880-3999
jgoldfarb@mmlawus.com
mrella@mmlawus.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: May 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Freddie Mac and the Government Agree to Provide Mr. Pizsel with Contractual Termination Benefits	4
B. The Government Orders Freddie Mac to Terminate Mr. Pizsel and to Not Pay His Contractual Termination Benefits	5
C. The Decisions Below	6

1. The Court of Claims Decision	6
2. The Federal Circuit Decision	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS ADOPTED INCONSISTENT STANDARDS FOR WHEN THE UNITED STATES MAY BE LIABLE FOR A TAKING BASED ON A GOVERNMENT ORDER TO TERMINATE A PRIVATE CONTRACT.....	9
A. Before its <i>Piszel</i> Decision, the Federal Circuit Consistently Addressed Takings Claims When the Government Interfered with Private Contracts.....	9
B. The Federal Circuit’s <i>Piszel</i> Decision is Inconsistent with its Precedent and has Created Confusion in Takings Law	12
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S <i>PISZEL</i> DECISION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	17
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION EVISCERATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION AGAINST THE TAKING OF PRIVATE CONTRACTS	21

IV. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION OPENS THE DOOR TO GOVERNMENTAL FAVORITISM AND ABUSE	22
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX:	
Precedential Opinion and Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit entered August 18, 2016	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of The United States Court of Federal Claims entered June 19, 2015	32a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> entered February 8, 2017.....	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	10, 14
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Allegre Villa. v. U.S.</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 11 (2004)	16
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	19
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	19
<i>Brooks-Scanlon Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 265 U.S. 106 (1924)	18
<i>Castle v. U.S.</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 925 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Exploration New Orleans, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 70 (2012)	16
<i>Chancellor Manor v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	11

<i>Cienega Gardens v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	17
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , No. 08-cv-5221 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2011)	6
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. U.S.</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	16, 17, 20
<i>Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-773 (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2011)	6
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. U.S.</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	18
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005)	16
<i>Lynch v. U.S.</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	18, 19, 20
<i>Norman v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935)	18, 19
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)	18

<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 43 S. Ct. 158 (1922).....	18
<i>Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd in part and remanded in part sub nom.</i> , 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Phelps v. U.S.</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927).....	18
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. U.S.</i> , 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).....	15
<i>Stockton East Water District v. U.S.</i> , 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	17-18
<i>U.S. v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	17
<i>United Nuclear v. U.S.</i> , 912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1452(h)(2)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 4518(e)(1) 5

18 U.S.C. § 1491..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David W. Spohr, *(When) Does a Contract Claim Trump a Takings Claim? Lessons from the Water Wars*, 2 Wash. J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 125 (2012)..... 17

Freddie Mac, Annual Report and Information Statement to Stockholders (2006), available at <http://www.freddie.mac.com/investors/ar/pdf/2006annualrpt.pdf#page=67> 23
